FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERY OAKLAND

2013 AUG 30 PM 12: 10

Letter of Nomination

September 17, 2013

The Honorable City Council
One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Kernighan and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby appoints the following person as a member of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

COMMISSION ON AGING

Julie Jones, Mayoral reappointment to serve the term beginning September 2, 2013 and ending September 1, 2016, filling the seat previously held by herself.

Patrick Forte, Mayoral reappointment to serve the term beginning September 2, 2013 and ending September 1, 2016, filling the seat previously held by himself.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jean Quan _ Mayor

Patrick Jerome Forte

2013 AUG 30 PM 12: 10

Objective: Appointment to Oakland's Mayor's Commission on Aging

HIGHLIGHTS:

- Senior & Political Activist
- Cultural & Diversity Competency Trainings
- CARA Training in Leadership Development Community Organizer/Advocate
- SEIU-UHW (former Shop Steward)

EMPLOYMENT: <u>Diamond Ridge Health Care Center</u> Pittsburg, CA.

Certified Nursing Assistant (2204-2011) Retired

- Performed activities of daily living of residents in long term care facility (ADL)
- Bathing, Oral Hygiene, and Grooming
- Toileting, Feeding, and Vital Signs
- Collecting Specimens
- Assisting with Exercises And Ambulation
- Healthcare and Rehabilitative Activities

IHSS Supportive Services

In Home Care Provider (1999-2003) Pittsburg, CA.

- Assisted clients in their homes with activities of daily living (ADLS)
- Provided help with exercises and ambulation
- Assisted with transportation to appts
- Performed light housekeeping duties

EDUCATION: CERTIFICATION

Cal-State Hayward (East Bay) Hayward, CA. Chemical Dependency Studies

CIVIC/COMMUNITY/VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATIONS

- California Alliance of Retired Americans (CARA)
- AGEnts for Change (BAGS)
- Photo Voice (Lavender Seniors of the East Bay)
- Lavender Seniors of the East Bay (Board Member)
- Alameda County Area on Aging Commission
- Congress of California Seniors
- Bay Area Community Services(BACS)

"References available upon request"

13 SEP -4 AM 8: 45

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Υ
)
_
Y
•

Resolution No.	C.M.S

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S REAPPOINTMENT OF JULIE JONES AND PATRICK FORTE AS MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION ON AGING

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No 9921 C.M.S. adopted May 13, 1980 and amended in 1985, 1989 and 1995 establishes the Commission on Aging to advocate for the elderly and to serve as an Advisory Board to the Department on Aging; and

WHEREAS, the Commission on Aging consists of eleven (11) members serving not more than two consecutive three-year terms; and

WHEREAS, Julie Jones was appointed and confirmed for the first time as a member of the Commission on Aging by Resolution No. 83144 C.M.S. on or about January 18, 2011 to a three-year term beginning September 2, 2010 and ending September 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Patrick J. Forte was appointed and confirmed for the first time as a member of the Commission on Aging by Resolution No. 84173 C.M.S. on or about January 22, 2013 to a three-year term beginning September 4, 2010 and ending September 3, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Jean Quan has reappointed Julie Jones and Patrick Forte to serve another three-year term each, subject to confirmation by the City Council; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the **M**ayor's appointment of:

Julie Jones to the Commission on Aging for a three-year term beginning September 2, 2013 and ending August 31, 2016, filling the seat previously held by herself.

Patrick Forte to the Commission on Aging for a three-year term beginning September 4, 2013 and ending August 31, 2016, f.lling the seat previously held by himself.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - KALB, PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN,	GIBSON MCELHANEY,	SCHAAF,	GALLO,	BROOKS,	REID
AND KAPLAN		·			

NOES -

ABSTENTIONS-

ABSENT-

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Oakland City Council